present value using the incremental borrowing

rate. Such rate consists of the free-risk rate of

the country in which the lease is negotiated and

is based on the term of the lease. The rate is

adjusted for the Group's credit spread;

93 Consolidated Financial
Statement 2019

•  lease renewal clauses are taken into account

when determining the lease term, if it is

reasonably certain that such option

will be exercised.

The following table provides a reconciliation of

the operating lease commitments at December

31, 2018 with the lease liability recognized at

January 1, 2019 pursuant to IFRS 16 adoption:

(in thousands of Euros)

Reconciliation of

lease commitments

Net future minimum lease payments at December 31, 2018 36,897

Short-term lease liabilities (867)

Other changes (181)

Undiscounted lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 35,849

Effects of discounting to present value (5,235)

IAS 17 lease liabilities at December 31, 2018 3,756

Net lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 34,370

IFRS 16 effects

The following table summarizes the effects

of IFRS 16 on the Statement of Financial Position

at December 31, 2019:

(in thousands of Euros)
At December 31,  2019 IFRS 16 effects

At December 31,  2019

with IFRS 16

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 359,720 26,348 386,068

Deferred tax assets 31,811 151 31,962

Total non-current assets 391,531 26,499 418,030

Total assets 391,531 26,499 418,030

Non-current liabilities

Due to banks and other lenders 563,326 20,428 583,754

Total non-current liabilities 563,326 20,428 583,754

Current liabilities

Due to banks and other lenders 3,215 6,498 9,713

Total current liabilities 3,215 6,498 9,713

Total liabilities 566,541 26,925 593,467

94 Consolidated Financial
Statement 2019

The 2019 changes in the right-of-use asset stated

among property, plant and equipment pursuant

to IFRS 16 adoption are presented below:

(in thousands of Euros)

Right to use land and

buildings

Right to use other fixed

assets
Total

Balance at January 1, 2019

Historical cost 25,099 5,515 30,614

Accumulated depreciation  - - -

Net value 25,099 5,515 30,614

Investments 1,654 1,436 3,090

Disposals (252) (130) (382)

Depreciation (5,138) (2,085) (7,222)

Exchange differences 245 4 249

Balance at December 31, 2019 21,608 4,739 26,348

Of which:

Historical cost 26,745 6,824 33,569

Accumulated depreciation (5,137) (2,085) (7,221)

The effects of IFRS 16 on the 2019 Income

Statement are summarized below:

(in thousands of Euros)
At December 31,  2019 IFRS 16 effects

At December 31,  2019

with IFRS 16

Cost of services (252,900) 7,942 (244,958)

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment losses

(54,397) (7,222) (61,619)

Operating income (307,296) 719 (306,577)

Finance costs (51,535) (1,298) (52,833)

Net financial income/(costs) (51,535) (1,298) (52,833)

Profit before tax (358,832) (578) (359,410)

Income taxes (17,796) 158 (17,638)

Net profit/(loss) (376,628) (420) (377,048)

95 Consolidated Financial
Statement 2019

•  IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over income tax

treatments (Regulation 2018/1595). The

interpretation, published by the IASB on

June 7, 2017 and effective for annual periods

beginning on or after January 1, 2019, clarifies

how to apply the recognition and measurement

requirements of IAS 12 when there is

uncertainty over income tax treatments. The

entity is to identify and measure its current

or deferred tax asset or liability applying IAS

12 requisites on the basis of taxable profit

(tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses,

unused tax credits and tax rates, calculated

[…]

of these derivatives follow the general rule

observed for trading derivatives, i.e. they are

recognized directly in profit and loss and affect

the result for the period.

The tables below set forth the notional amounts

of the derivatives at December 31, 2019 and

December 31, 2018, according to their type.

(in thousands of Euros)

At December 31, At December 31,

2019 2018

USD forward purchase 18,100 74,050

GBP forward purchase 3,600 -

USD forward sale 1,102 2,732

GBP forward sale 6,807 6,220

The tables below set forth the fair values of the

derivatives according to their type.

(in thousands of Euros)

At December 31, At December 31,

2019 2018

Negative fair value Positive fair value Negative fair value Positive fair value

Commodity derivatives 41

Interest rate derivatives 2,202 - 1,231 -

Currency derivatives 177 42 12 353

Total 2,379 83 1,244 353

100 Consolidated Financial
Statement 2019

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is set forth below, in which

the impact of an increase/decrease in the

exchange rates of the currencies in which the

Group primarily operates on the profit or loss

for the period is presented:

(in thousands
of Euros)

Year ended December 31, 2019

USD GBP JPG CNY BRL OTHERS

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

Trade
receivables

2,580 (3,153) 432 (528) - - - - 662 (809) 416 (509)

Trade
payables

(5,160) 6,306 (27) 32 (56) 68 (5) 6 (903) 1,104 (7) 9

Financial
receivables

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Financial
payables

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Currency
derivatives

(1,800) 1,653 (1,174) 1,298 - - - - - - - -

Total (4,380) 4,806 (769) 802 (56) 68 (5) 6 (241) 295 409 (500)

(in thousands
of Euros)

Year ended December 31, 2018

USD GBP YEN CNY BRL OTHERS

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10% -10% +10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

Trade
receivables

2,846 (3,479) 1,054 (1,288) 10 (12) 2 (2) 1,828 (2,234) 176 (215)

Trade
payables

(8,809) 10,766 (16) 20 (69) 85 (312) 381 (2,217) 2,709 (6) 8

Financial
receivables

- - - - - - - - - - 1 (2)

Financial
payables

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Currency
derivatives

(6,403) 7,144 (714) 691 - - - - - - - -

Total (12,366) 14,431 324 (577) (59) 73 (310) 379 (389) 475 171 (209)

101 Consolidated Financial
Statement 2019

3.2 Credit risk

The credit risk essentially coincides with the

amount of trade receivables recognized at the

reporting dates. The Group has no significant

concentration of credit risk and no customers

that alone account for more than 2.24% of the

Group's sales revenues.

All the same, procedures are in place to ensure

that the sales of products and services are

conducted with customers that have shown to be

reliable in the past; moreover, insurance policies

are stipulated to cover any unexpected losses.

The Group also checks constantly its outstanding